## **ADOPTED**

JAN 14 2025

ORDINANCE NO. 31A-362

Board of Supervisors James City County, VA

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND REORDAIN CHAPTER 24, ZONING, OF THE CODE OF THE COUNTY OF JAMES CITY, VIRGINIA, BY AMENDING SECTION 24-24 ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBMITTAL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of James City, Virginia, that Chapter 24, Zoning, is hereby amended and reordained by amending Section 24-24, Additional Requirements for Submittal.

## Chapter 24. Zoning

## Article I. In General

## Sec. 24-24. Additional requirements for submittal.

Each person or entity submitting an application for consideration under the provisions of section 24-23 including a special use permit, variance, erosion and sediment control permit, building permit, or any other land disturbance or rezoning measure, shall attach to such application a signed statement from the county treasurer certifying that for property listed in the application all real estate taxes owed to the county have been paid in full. The statement of certification from the county treasurer shall be valid for 30 days. Should the application be submitted more than 30 days after the treasurer has certified payment of taxes, a new certification from the treasurer shall be required.

An application by the owner of the subject property, the owner's agent, or any entity in which the owner holds an ownership interest greater than 50 percent, for a special exception, special use permit, variance, rezoning or other land disturbing permit, including building permits and erosion and sediment control permits shall provide evidence to the Director of Planning that any delinquent real estate taxes, nuisance charges, stormwater management utility fees, and any other charges that constitute a lien on the subject property, that are owed to the locality and have been properly assessed against the subject property, have been paid, unless otherwise authorized by the treasurer.

Ordinance to Amend and Reordain Chapter 24. Zoning Page 2

James Olcentrous J.	
James O. Icenhour, Jr. Chair, Board of Supervisors	<u> </u>

ATTEST:		VOTES			
		AYE	NAY	<b>ABSTAIN</b>	<b>ABSENT</b>
Teresa J. Saeed Deputy Clerk to the Board	HIPPLE	/		2	
	NULL			-	
	MCGLENNON LARSON	-	.—		J. (1)
	ICENHOUR	-			

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 14th day of January, 2025.

ORD24-24AddReqs-ord